

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM D. BRICE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA FACULTY ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES G. ABERNATHY  
REBEKAH C. MILLARD  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
P.O. BOX 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 956-3482  
jabernathy@  
freedomfoundation.com  
rmillard@  
freedomfoundation.com  
*Counsel for Cook and  
Masuo, Petitioners*

MILTON L. CHAPPELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON B. SOLEM  
C/O NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
mlc@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for All Petitioners*  
abs@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for William Hough*

September 23, 2021

**[Additional Caption Information On Inside Cover]**

CHE' S. COOK, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OREGON AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,  
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES COUNCIL 75,

*Respondent.*

---

WILLIAM HOUGH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION LOCAL 521,

*Respondent.*

---

STEVEN MASUO, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
AFL-CIO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iv
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Joint Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	4
Jurisdiction.....	5
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ....	5
Statement .....	6
A. Legal Background.....	6
B. Facts and Procedural History .....	9
Reasons for Granting the Joint Petition .....	15
I. The Decisions Below Conflict with the Court’s Precedents .....	18
A. Allowing a good faith defense imposes a state- of-mind-requirement for First Amendment com- pelled speech violations and ignores the Court’s holding in <i>Janus</i> .....	18
B. Policy interests in “equality and fairness” do not justify a good faith defense.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. Even if the principles of “equality and fairness” are the applicable standard, the Ninth Circuit failed: i) to apply those principles to all the parties involved; ii) to balance the competing equities; or iii) to devise a fair remedy for those wrongly denied their First Amendment rights...27	27
II. This Case is Exceptionally Important. ....	30
Conclusion .....	31

### Appendix:

A. Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Brice v. California Faculty Ass’n</i> .....	App. 1
B. Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Cook v. Oregon AFSCME Council 75</i> .....	App. 3
C. Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Hough v. SEIU Local 521</i> .....	App. 6
D. Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Masuo v. AFSCME International Union, AFL-CIO</i> .....	App. 8
E. Order, United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Brice v. California Faculty Ass’n</i> .....	App. 10

F. Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the District of Oregon, <i>Cook v. Oregon AFSCME Council 75</i> ....	App. 12
G. Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>Hough v. SEIU Local 521</i> .....	App. 33
H. Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the District of Oregon, <i>Chambers v. AFSCME International Union, AFL-CIO</i> .....	App. 36
I. Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> .....	App. 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	7
<i>Babb v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....	10
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	21
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019), .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	16, 19, 29
<i>Doughty v. State Emps. Ass'n of N.H., SEIU Loc.</i> 1984, 981 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990) .....	20
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	8, 24
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien &amp; Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	6
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	16
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	18
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 589 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	18, 19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	23
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	8
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	8, 16
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) .....	21
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	21
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	8, 21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vector Rsch., Inc. v. Howard &amp; Howard Att'ys,</i> <i>P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Loc. 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	28
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	8, 9, 16, 31
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15

### CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

### FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 242.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. Rule 12.4 .....	1
S. Ct. Rule 14(b)(ii) .....	iv
S. Ct. Rule 29.6 .....	iv

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 335.1 .....2  
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.110(1) .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation,  
"Right to Work States" (2021), [https://  
www.nrtw.org/right-to-work-states](https://www.nrtw.org/right-to-work-states).....28

Matthiesen, Wickert & Lehrer, S.C., "Statute of  
Limitations for All Fifty States" (2021),  
[https://www.mwl-law.com/wp-content/up-  
loads/2018/02/SOL-CHART.pdf](https://www.mwl-law.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/SOL-CHART.pdf).....28

## **JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

William D. Brice, Che' S. Cook, Clifford H. Elliott, Bethany Harrington, William Lehner, Carmen Lewis, Trudy Metzger, William Hough, Steven Masuo, Gloria Carlson, Jacyn Gallagher, Lindsey Hart, Craig Leech, Matthew Puntney, Bryan Quinlan, Marina Shadrin, Misty Staebler, and Betty Sumega petition the Court to grant a writ of certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in the cases *Brice v. California Faculty Ass'n*, No. 19-56164, *Cook v. Oregon AFSCME Council 75*, No. 19-35191, *Hough v. SEIU Local 521*, No 19-15792, and *Masuo v. AFSCME International Union, AFL-CIO*, No. 20-35355. This joint petition is permitted by Supreme Court Rule 12.4 and warranted because of the identity of the legal issues and interests in these cases.
